

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REV. STEVEN SOOS, REV. NICHOLAS STAMOS,
DANIEL SCHONBRUN, ELCHANAN PERR and
MAYER MAYFELD,

Plaintiffs,

20-CV-00651

-against-

(GTS)(DJS)

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New
York, in his official capacity, LETITIA JAMES, Attorney
General of the State of New York in her official capacity,
and BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York, in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendants Andrew M. Cuomo
and Letitia James
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

Adrienne J. Kerwin
Assistant Attorney General
Bar Roll No. 105154
Telephone: (518) 776-2608
Fax: (518) 915-7738 (Not for service of papers)

Date: June 15, 2020

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

EXECUTIVE ORDERS LIMITING GATHERINGS AND REQUIRING PHYSICAL
DISTANCING.....2

FACTS AS ALLEGED BY THE PLAINTIFFS.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

 POINT I.....8

 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH
 THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED
 ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....8

 A. FREE EXERCISE.....10

 B. FREE SPEECH, EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION
 AND ASSEMBLY.....14

 C. EQUAL PROTECTION.....17

 D. LACK OF STATE AUTHORITY.....19

 POINT II.....23

 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THAT
 THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF A
 TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER IS NOT
 GRANTED DURING THE PENDENCY OF THEIR
 MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....23

 POINT III.....25

 THE EQUITIES BALANCE IN FAVOR OF THE
 STATE’S EFFORTS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC
 HEALTH DURING THE EXISTING PANDEMIC,
 AND ISSUANCE OF A TRO IS NOT IN THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amato v. Elicker</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87758 (D. Conn. May 19, 2020).....	passim
<i>Bloomington Jewish Educ. Ctr. v. Village of Bloomington</i> , 111 F.Supp.3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Bourquin v Cuomo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 781 (1995).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. (2000).....	15
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir.2003).....	23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Clark v Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985).....	22
<i>Compagnie Francaise De Navigation A Vapeur v. La. State Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....	19
<i>CompassCare v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98930 (N.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020).....	23
<i>Congregation of Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 915 F.Supp.2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909).....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Fairfield Cty. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare of New England</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2013).....	8

Fighting Finest v. Bratton,
95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner,
694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir 2012).....14

Friends of Devito v. Wolf,
2020 Pa. LEXIS 1987 (PA Sup. Ct., Apr. 13, 2020)19, 20

Geller v. De Blasio,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87405 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)8

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....19

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)20

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....16, 17, 19

*Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of the First, Second, Third & Fourth
Dep’ts*,
852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

Lawton v. Steele,
152 U.S. 133 (1894).....20

Lee v. Trump,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49860 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2020)8

Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68415 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)19, 20

Lyng v. Intl. Union,
485 U.S. 360 (1988).....15

Matter of New York State Health Facilities Assn. v Axelrod,
77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991).....22

Morgan S.S. Co. v. La. Bd. of Health,
118 U.S. 455 (1886).....19

New York State Club Assoc. v. City of New York,
487 US 1 (1988).....18

Papineau v. Parmley,
465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....19

Phillips v. City of New York,
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....10, 17

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....17, 19

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....15

Rossi v. Fischer,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158064 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2014).....23

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....14

Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki,
100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....22

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S.Ct. 1678, 198 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2017).....13

Smith v. Avino,
91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996)20

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
2020 U.S. LEXIS 3041 (May 29, 2020)..... passim

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

Tigner v. State of Texas,
310 U.S. 141 (1940).....18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U. S. 490, 499 (1975).....13

West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....14

WTC Families for a Proper Burial, Inc. v. City of New York,
567 F.Supp.2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

First Amendment passim

Fourteenth Amendment 2-3, 18

Tenth Amendment 21-22

STATE CONSTITUTION

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 1 22

N.Y. Const. art. IV, §1 22

N.Y. Const. art. VI..... 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....19

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Exec. Law

 Art. 2-b.....20

 § 20(2)(a) 21

 § 20(2)(b) 21

 § 28 (1)..... 21

 § 28 (3)..... 21

 § 29..... 2

STATE EXECUTIVE ORDERS

EO 202 2, 3, 21

EO 202.3 12

EO 202.4 12

EO 202.5 12

EO 202.6 12

EO 202.7 12

EO 202.8 12

EO 202.10 13

EO 202.17 3

EO 202.31	13
EO 202.32	3, 13
EO 202.33	3, 13
EO 202.38	9
RULES	
FRCP 65(b)	8
